
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
16 DECEMBER 2024 
7.00 pm 
 
 
COPPER SUITE 
GROUND FLOOR 
CLOCKWORK BUILDING 
45 BEAVOR LANE 
LONDON W6 9AR 
 
 
Watch the meeting live on 
YouTube: 
youtube.com/hammersmit
handfulham 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader   
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (responsible for Children and 
Education)  
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology  
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness  
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety  
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
 

Date Issued 
06 December 2024 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of items 8-9 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the information. 
 

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private. 

  

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a place 
please contact katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first come first serve 
basis. A l
[...]
. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   ADOPTION OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM COUNCIL'S NEW AIR 
QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2025-30  

9 - 140 

5.   GAS AND ANCILLARIES TERM-SERVICE CONTRACT (HOUSING)  141 - 151 

6.   REVENUE BUDGET REVIEW 2024/25 - MONTH 6 (SEPTEMBER 
2024)  

152 - 175 



 

7.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR AND BUDGET VARIATIONS 
2024/25 (QUARTER 2)  

176 - 198 

8.   LBHF COMPANIES UPDATE  199 - 202 

9.   DIGITAL ADVERTISING HOARDING OVERVIEW  203 - 208 

10.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  209 - 266 

11.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

  

Proposed resolution: 
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of an item of business, on the grounds that it contains the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.       

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 4 November 2024 
 

 

NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube at:  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eWxyMQzlr-Y&t=505s 
 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Lead Member for 
Inclusive Community Engagement and Co-production 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and Education) 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 2024  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 October 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bora Kwon. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eWxyMQzlr-Y&t=505s


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minut
[...]
ny consultants or suppliers to support the governance of the 
company, and support feasibility studies on any trading activity 
that company may undertake subject to future decisions. 

 
c. Appointment of company directors. 

 
3. Note that the company business case/s prior to incorporation of the 

company with be brought back to Cabinet for approval. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. CIVIC CAMPUS - STRATEGIC OPTIONS  
 
The Leader noted that this was a late report added to this agenda due to its 
urgency. Cabinet accepted it as an urgent report.  
 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy, updated on the 
Civic Campus Regeneration Project following the report presented at the last 
Cabinet in October. The campus project involved private sale/affordable homes, 
as well as office facilities and the refurbishment of the historic town hall. In May 
2022 a significant health and safety issue had been reported, halting work for a 
significant period.  
 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The exempt appendix set out the progress to date and suggested options 
available to the Council to further the objectives of completing the project in a 
timely period, to the appropriate technical standards and at the lowest cost.  
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
To agree that appendix 1 and the recommendations contained therein are not 
for publication on the basis that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) as set out in paragraph 3 of schedule 12a of the local government 
act 1972 (as amended). 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the exempt items of 
business on the grounds that they contain information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a person (including the authority holding that information) as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.00 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 

Page 8



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date:  16/12/2024 
 

Subject: Adoption of Hammersmith & Fulham Council’s new Air Quality Action 
Plan 2025-30 

 

Report of: Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 

  Councillor Max Schmid, Chief Whip 
 

Report author: Adam Webber, Air Quality Policy and Strategy Lead 
 
Responsible Director:  Bram Kainth, Executive Director of Place  
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
Hammersmith & Fulham is the tenth worst local authority in England for air pollution - 
with 7.4% of deaths linked to toxic air, according to Public Health England1. 
 
Toxic air can lead to dementia, cancers, heart disease, asthma, lung problems and 
early death. Children are particularly sensitive to dirty air as thei
[...]
dents and Building Safety and Head of Mechanical and Engineering it 
is appropriate that a new five-year contract could be reprocured using a mini 
competition option of the compliant South East Consortium (SEC) Heating and Water 
Hygiene Framework – Lot 1 ‘domestic and commercial heating’. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. It is recommended to approve the procurement strategy to procure a new gas 

and ancillaries’ contractor, using the mini competition option of the SEC 
domestic and commercial heating framework, for a contract term of 5 years. 

 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 

Our Values 
Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Corporate Plan and the H&F 

Values 

Building shared prosperity Designing and delivering a high-quality, 
responsive and value for money gas 
service will ensure that the Council’s 
assets are invested in and maintained. 
Good quality provision of services will 
ensure residents feel confident and 
supported. We will maximise the financial 
and social return on investment. 

Creating a compassionate and inclusive 
council 

Residents rightfully expect to have 
access to safe effective heating and hot 
water. The Council’s commitment to 
establishing a high-quality safe service is 
an important way of ensuring this. When 
something goes wrong in one of our 
properties, this is often when our 
residents and tenants need our support 
the most. We will ensure our service is 
responsive and personalised to meet 
needs. 

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 

Residents have a significant stake in the 
quality of living in H&F managed homes. 
We are keen to invest in a safe and good 
quality customer experience for all 
residents. 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient Reprocuring for a new five-year contract 
using a mini competition ensures we 
obtain a good financially efficient and 
stable service that is also viable for the 
contractor. 

Taking pride in H&F Safe homes with efficient heating an
[...]
run series: 1947 to 2023: Jan 1974=100 - Office for National Statistics 

(ons.gov.uk) 

2 Funding includes Revenue Support Grant, Business Rates Funding Baseline, Social Care and other general grants. 

Page 152

Agenda Item 6

https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/timeseries/cdko/mm23
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/timeseries/cdko/mm23


The Chancellor has announced that there will be an Autumn Budget on the 30th of October 
which will provide an update on the public finances Ahead of this, London Councils has 
highlighted priorities to stabilise local authorities’ finances and position them to support the 
government’s missions.3 
 
The structural budget deficit on the HRA has been eliminated and a balanced HRA Budget 
was set for 2024/25 (without the use of balances). The service continues to resolve prior 
year service issues, and a prudent approach has been adopted in the forecasts for 
2024/25. An in-year pressure of £7.684m is forecast (mainly the residual backlog of 
disrepair claims/works and decanting costs whilst repairs are completed). There are 
mitigation measures in place to manage this projected pressure and additional details are 
set out in paragraphs 13 to 15 and Appendix 2. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. To note the General Fund financial forecast variance at Month 6 and mitigating actions 

to reduce the overspend forecast variance position (Table 1 and Appendix 1). 

2. To note progress on delivering the 2024/25 agreed budget savings (Appendix 3) 

3. To note the HRA forecast (paragraph section 13 to 15 and Appendix 2) 

4. To approve the proposed budget allocations from s106 funding (Appendix 5). 

5. To note and approve the budget movements (Appendix 4). 

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

 

H&F values Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

We need to always confirm that spend fits our 
council’s priorities; challenge how much 
needs to be spent;
[...]
ool maintenance and decarbonisation schemes and SEN 
sufficiency provision 

 £3.7m investment in disabled facilities adaptation works and social care capital 
projects  

 
Work is also continuing to complete the Civic Campus development that will re-open 
the iconic town hall to the public, which will rejuvenate and regenerate an important 
part of the Borough, providing a vibrant entertainment, arts, business, education, and 
social destination featuring world-class architecture.  
 

Page 176

Agenda Item 7



 

The details of the forecast capital programme for the financial year 2024/25 (including 
the financing of the programme for the year) and the future years are set out in the 
report. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. To note the overall forecast of £274.1m for 2024/25 capital expenditure which is a 

net decrease of £20m in comparison to the first quarter forecast of £294.1m. 
   

2. To approve the updated four-year capital programme for 2024-2028 of £643m, as 
detailed in Appendix 1. This is a net increase of £66.6m in comparison to the four-
year programme of £576.4m approved at Full Council in February 2024. 
 

3. To approve an additional budget envelope of £1.45m for various General Fund 
capital schemes, funded from reserves (£1.3m), and borrowing (£0.150m) as 
detailed in paragraph 3 of the report.  

 
4. To note the revenue impact of any additional borrowing, as outlined in the Economic 

and Strategic Overview section. 
 
5. To approve £22.767m of s106 funding allocations for various capital schemes, as 

detailed in Appendix 5. The specific projects will be added to the capital programme 
once the programme of works has been identified and the schemes’ budgets are 
approved. 

 
6. To delegate to the Strategic Head of Regeneration & Development ,in consultation 

with the Executive Director for Finance, the use of any unspent Right to Buy 1-4-1 
receipts at risk of repayment to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) to acquire homes on the open market without use of any 
additional borrowing, as described in paragraph 4 of this report. 

 
7. To note the prudential indicators presented in Appendix 4, as per Prudential Code 

requirements.  
 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 
The capital programme contains schemes and projects which are directly linked to 
the Council’s priorities.  
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Values  

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

All capital investment decisions are required to be 
underpinned by a robust business case that sets out 
the full costs, funding and risks and any expected 
financial return alongside the broader outcomes 
including economic and social benefits.  
 
This report provides detailed analysis of the Council’s 
capital programme financial position and highlights 

Page 177



 

potential risks and their impact on the Council’s 
resources. 

Building shared prosperity We need to always confirm that spend fits our 
council’s priorities; challenge how much needs to be 
spent; and achieve results within agreed budgets. 
Finance is everyone’s business, and every penny 
counts.  The council will continue to invest in our 
ambitious housing development programme and 
work through the planning system to enable 3,000 
new energy-efficient 50% genuinely affordable 
homes to be built. 

Creating a compassionate council 
  

As the council’s resources have been reduced, we 
have protected the services on which the most 
vulnerable residents rely. 

Doing things with local residents, not 
to them 
  

A significant proportion of services are delivered in 
partnership with local and national companies, and 
this will continue to promote all business sectors to 
the benefit of residents. The proposals will 
implement the Disabled People’s Housing Strategy, 
working in co- production with disabled residents. 

Taking pride in H&F 
  

The strategy proposals include significant 
investment in public realm services, 
[...]
rvices has responsibility to ensure that appropriate prudential 
indicators are set and monitored and that any breaches are reported to members. The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services has 
confirmed that the PIs set out below are all expected to be complied with in 2024/25 and it is not envisaged at this stage that there will be any 
difficulty in achieving compliance with the suggested indicators for future years.   
 
 

P
age 197



 

 
 
Appendix 5- Proposed S106 allocations for future capital schemes  
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 198



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to:   Cabinet 
 

Date:   16/12/2024 
 

Subject: LBHF Companies Update 
 

Report of: Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
 

Report author:      Waheeda Soomro, Commercial Manager 
 

Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Executive Director Finance & Corporate Services 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham has several companies registered at 
Companies House. This report provides an update on the status of these companies.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To note that Appendices 1-6 are not for publication on the basis that they contain 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

2. To note the status of the companies. 
 

 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity When the companies do well it benefits 
the borough and ultimately our residents 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

Setting up companies can enable the 
council to manage issues that affect 
residents more innovatively  

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 
 

Enables the Council as shareholder to 
influence delivery against resident 
priorities through innovation and 
commercial appro
[...]
l agreement along with other necessary stipulations. This report gives 
an overview of all current digital advertising sites and an update on future planned sites.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To note that Appendices 1-5 are not for publication on the basis that they contain 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

2. To note the lease status and marketing position of current advertising sites. 
 

 

Wards Affected: (All) 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity When leases are agreed with marketing 
partners it benefits the borough and 
ultimately our residents 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

Creating advertising spaces can enable 
the council to manage issues that affect 
residents more innovatively.  

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 
 

Enables the Council as digital 
advertising landlords to influence 
advertising and income generation 
against resident priorities through 
innovation and commercial approaches. 

Page 203

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

Digital advertising creates many income 
generating opportunities within a 
successful market with little expenditure 
for the council. 

Taking pride in H&F 
 

Ensuring advertising hoardings have 
green walls, where possible, to provide 
natural and vibrant structures within the 
community.  

Rising to the challenge of the climate 
and ecological emergency 
 

Ensuring that we as a landlords 
highlight the council’s commitment to 
climate and ecological emergency in our 
digital advertising leases. Whilst 
developing an approach for the council 
to reduce promotion within high-carbon 
products and services at its sites 
including advertising sites. 

 

Financial Impact 
 
Comments on the financial performa
[...]
ly

	5 Gas and Ancillaries Term-Service Contract (Housing)
	6 Revenue Budget Review 2024/25 - Month 6 (September 2024)
	7 Capital Programme Monitor and Budget Variations 2024/25 (Quarter 2)
	8 LBHF Companies Update
	9 Digital Advertising Hoarding Overview
	10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 16 December 2024 
 

 

NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube at:  
https://www.youtube.com/live/i_uWgpi9sOI 
 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Lead Member for 
Inclusive Community Engagement and Co-production 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and 
Education) 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2024  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 November 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/i_uWgpi9sOI


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
4. ADOPTION OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM COUNCIL'S NEW AIR 

QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2025-30  
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
introduced the report aiming to protect the health and wellbeing of the people in 
the borough from the effects of air pollution, and to promote healthy living. He 
informed that Hammersmith & Fulham was the tenth worst local authority in 
England for air pollution - with 7.4% of deaths linked to toxic air. There was not 
a single part of the borough where the air quality met World Health 
Organisation targets. 
 
The Council had a statutory duty to tackle pollution and was required to have an 
Air Quality Action Plan. The Plan, recommended in this report set out how the 
Council would work to meet national objectives for air pollution and help 
improve the health and wellbeing of everyone in the borough over the next five 
years. As a statutory document, the style and format of the Plan was quite 
technical and not easily understandable as it needed to follow a template. 
 
In addition to health, the Pan was also important in terms of equalities because 
the most vulnerable people were living in the worst areas for air quality and 
their health was adversely affected. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford stated that there should be some tolerance to 
motorists using their cars and control on the misuse of e-bikes. As some of the 
suggestions on the Plan would impact some residents, Councillor Alford asked 
if the Council was going to consult with the local neighbourhood, particularly on 
issues related to parking, before implementing any changes. 
 
The Leader confirmed that consulting with residents was key to the way this 
Council operated. Residents had been consulted extensively before the cleaner 
neighbourhood in South Fulham was introduced and it was now extremely 
popular. The essence of consultation was trying to understand people's 
concerns and taking reasonable measures to address them. However, any form 
of change could be controversial. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
To agree the adoption of the Council’s new Air Quality Action Plan 2025-30. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

5. GAS AND ANCILLARIES TERM-SERVICE CONTRACT (HOUSING)  
 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness, 
introduced the report seeking to approve the procurement strategy to procure a 
new gas and ancillaries’ contractor, starting on 1 August 2025. The provision of 
safe gas, heating and hot water was fundamental for the Council and was a 
priority of the building safety compliance. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford asked how the Council would ensure that a good 
contractor would be selected following the tendering process. 
 
The Leader replied that the national legislation on procurement would be strictly 
followed, and the Council would seek the highest standards for its residents. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
To approve the procurement strategy to procure a new gas and ancillaries’ 
contractor, using the mini competition option of the SEC domestic and 
commercial heating framework, for a contract term of 5 years. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. REVENUE BUDGET REVIEW 2024/25 - MONTH 6 (SEPTEMBER 2024)  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform, introduced 
the review of the 2024 2025 Revenue budget looking at the budget as of month 
six. The report asked to note any variances and movements. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Alford, Councillor Ree assured that 
the HRA budget was going to balance. He was pleased to note that they had 
been able to eliminate the structural deficits in the HRA. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. To note the General Fund financial forecast variance at Month 6 and 

mitigating actions to reduce the overspend forecast variance position (Table 
1 and Appendix 1). 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
2. To note progress on delivering the 2024/25 agreed budget savings 

(Appendix 3) 
 
3. To note the HRA forecast (paragraph section 13 to 15 and Appendix 2). 
 
4. To approve the proposed budget allocations from s106 funding (Appendix 

5). 
 

5. To note and approve the budget movements (Appendix 4). 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR AND BUDGET VARIATIONS 2024/25 
(QUARTER 2)  
 

Councillor Rowan Ree introduced a budget monitoring report looking at the 
capital program as of the second quarter of the year. This report asked to 
note any variances and movements. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. To note the overall forecast of £274.1m for 2024/25 capital expenditure 

which is a net decrease of £20m in comparison to the first quarter 
forecast of £294.1m. 

   
2. To approve the updated four-year capital programme for 2024-2028 of 

£643m, as detailed in Appendix 1. This is a net increase of £66.6m in 
comparison to the four-year programme of £576.4m approved at Full 
Council in February 2024. 

 
3. To approve an additional budget envelope of £1.45m for various General 

Fund capital schemes, funded from reserves (£1.3m), and borrowing 
(£0.150m) as detailed in paragraph 3 of the report.  

 
4. To note the revenue impact of any additional borrowing, as outlined in 

the Economic and Strategic Overview section. 
 

5. To approve £22.767m of s106 funding allocations for various capital 
schemes, as detailed in Appendix 5. The specific projects will be added 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

to the capital programme once the programme of works has been 
identified and the schemes’ budgets are approved. 

 
6. To delegate to the Strategic Head of Regeneration & Development ,in 

consultation with the Executive Director for Finance, the use of any 
unspent Right to Buy 1-4-1 receipts at risk of repayment to the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to acquire 
homes on the open market without use of any additional borrowing, as 
described in paragraph 4 of this report. 

 
7. To note the prudential indicators presented in Appendix 4, as per 

Prudential Code requirements.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

8. LBHF COMPANIES UPDATE  
 

Councillor Rowan Ree introduced the report providing an update on the 
status of the Council’s companies. This was part of a biannual report 
brought to Cabinet since the Commercial Revenue Committee was 
decommissioned. 

 
 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
1. To note that Appendices 1-6 are not for publication on the basis that they 

contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set 
out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

 
2. To note the status of the companies. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

9. DIGITAL ADVERTISING HOARDING OVERVIEW  
 

Councillor Rowan Ree introduced the report giving an overview of all 
current digital advertising sites across the borough and an update on future 
planned sites to generate more revenue. 

 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
3. To note that Appendices 1-5 are not for publication on the basis that they 

contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set 
out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

 
4. To note the lease status and marketing position of current advertising 

sites. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

10. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

11. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.18 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 


